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TRANSMITTAL | -~ January 15, 2002
FtEg ¢ 1 2097 G-R #385251

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator - #9-7127
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1-580 and Grant Line Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Tracy, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 28, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
' Second Semi-Annual - Event of November 16, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 29, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘ ‘
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Jess, Jess Ranch, Route 5, Box 704-A, Tracy, CA 95376

Enclosures

trans/9-7127-TB

-

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J <« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75656
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(j/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 28, 2001
G-R Job #385251

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of November 16, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Drear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

gt o

Project Coordmator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




W/0 Tank EXPLANATION

4 Groundwater monitoring well
P o
300.11 @ Water supply well
: _ 98.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
Former Heater MW-7 referenced to Mean Sea Level
Fuel Tank 300.53 (MSL)
g, / 9}3‘5/ Groundwater elevation contour,
MW ~ / 9 dashed where inferred.
300.41 Former " o /
: Doe /7 + Groundwater elevation corrected
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Groundwater flow direction
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300.84
Scale in Feet
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N W/0 Tank EXPLANATION
/ + Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-1

02/15/94 329.17 299.40 29.77 - - 99,000 20,000 24,000 2000 9800 -
04721194 32907 299.32 29.85 - . - . . . B ~
06/01/94 329.17 299.25 29.92 - - 56.000 12,000 15,000 1100 5800 -
06/28/94 329.17 299.02 0.15 - - - . . _ B B
07/19/94 329.17 308.87 20,30 - - ~ . - - N N
09/02/94 32907 298.96 3061 0.50 o - - - - - -
09/12/94 329.17 298.04 2166 0.66 - - . . . .
10/12/94 329.17 298.70 21,70 1.54 . - - - - - -
11730194 32917 20084 20.95 0.77 - - - . . B _
03/09/95 32917 299,88 79.54 0.31 - . - - B 3 B
04/18/95 329.17 300.16 29.01 - B - - - - - -
05/17/95 329.17 300.08 29.09 - - 130,000 22,000 30,000 2000 10,000 -
06/07/95 329.17 299.93 29.24 .- - - - - - - -
07121195 329.17 299.51 29.66 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 32917 299.30 29.87 - - 41,000 9400 12,000 1400 7700 -
09/07/95 329.17 299.32 29.85 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 3297 29916 30,01 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 329.17 299.29 29.88 - - 68,000 15,000 9600 1100 5500 <2000
12130095 329.17 299.18 29.99 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 32917 299,85 20.32 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 329.17 300.66 28.51 - - 520 48 i <0.5 27 28
03/05/96 329.17 300.73 28.44 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 329.17 300.97 28.20 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 329.17 300.70 2847 - - 57,000 15,000 11,000 1100 4900 <250
06/19/96 329.17 300.74 28.43 - -~ - - - - - -
07715196 329.17 300.51 28.66 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.17 300.44 28.73 - - 74,000 11,000 9500 790 3600 <120
09/09/96 329.17 300.32 28.85 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 32917 300.64 28.53 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 320.17 300.40 28.77 - - 69.000 13,000 9100 810 3200 <250

As of 11/16/01
9.7127.x0s/4385251 1




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW-1 (cont)

05/06/97 329.17 301.05 28.12 - - 98,000 23,000 17,000 1100 5200 <500
07/27197 320.17 300.99 28.18 - - - . _ . - -
11/18/97 329.17 300.44 28.73 - - 58,000 19,000 9700 1100 4000 <500
05/31/98 329.17 302.14 27.03 0.05 - 180,000 25,000 25,000 1700 9300 19,000
05/31/98° 320.17 302.14 27.03 0.05 - - - - - - <500
08/12/98° 329.17 301.99 27.18 - - . - - - - -
11/23/98 329.17 301.63 27.54 " ~ 131,000 14,600 23,700 1990 13.600 <200
05/11/99%7 329.17 301.89 27.28 - - - - - - - .
11/24/99 329.17 301.22% 2811 %0.2 0.26 _ _ - - - -
05/23/00" 320.17 302.34%+ 27.61 0.97 052  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/31/00 329.17 301.47+* 28.35 0.81 026"  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/18/01 329.17 301.27%* 28.62 0.90 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/16/01' 329.17 300.63%* 28.57 0.04 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
MW-2

02/15/94 327.22 300.13 27.09 - - 83 21 6.0 1.0 30 -
04/21/94 327.22 299.41 27.81 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 327.22 299.24 27.98 - - <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 327.22 20905 28.17 - - -- - - e - -
07/19/94 327.22 298 87 28.35 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 327.22 298.70 28.52 - - 82 13 16 36 14 -
09/12/94 327.22 298.66 28.56 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 327.22 298.60 28.62 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 327.22 298.84 28.38 - - <50 3.6 45 1.0 45 -
03/09/95 327.22 299 81 27.41 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 327.22 300.43 26.79 - - - - - - - -
0517/95 327.22 300.27 26.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/95 327.22 300.16 27.06 - - - - - - - -
07121795 327.22 299.75 27.47 - ~ - - - - - -

9-7127 x1s/#385251 2 Asof 1 IIIG{OI




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.-2 (cont)

08/15/95 327.22 299,65 27.57 .- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/07/95 327.22 298.53 28.69 -- - - - - - - -
10/09/95 327.22 299.37 27.85 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 327.22 209.31 27.01 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/95 327.22 299.62 27.60 . - -- -- - ' - - -
01/29/96 327.22 300,06 27.16 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 327.22 300.97 26.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/05/96 327.22 300.52 26.70 - - - . - - -
04/23/96 32722 301,40 25.82 -- - - - - - : - -
05/30/96 327.22 301.06 26.16 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
06/19/96 32722 300.95 26.27 - - - - - - - -
071596 327.22 300.76 26,46 -- - - - - - - -
0827196 327.22 300.50 26.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 327.22 300.42 26.80 - - -- -- - - - -
10/28/96 327.22 300.39 26.83 -- -- - - -- -- -- -
11/11/96 327.22 300.50 26,72 -- -~ - -- -- -- - -
05/06/97 327.22 301.21 26.01 .- - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <30
07/27/197 327.22 300.84 26.38 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 327.22 300.72 26.50 -- - == - - - - -
05/31/98 327.22 302.75 24.47 -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 327.22 302.28 24.94 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - ==
0511199 327.22 302.73 24.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23100 327.22 302.19 25.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/31/00 327.22 301.30 25.92 0.00 0.00 - -- .- - - -
G5/18401 327.22 301.14 26.08 0.00 0.00 <50 0.52 2.6 <0.50 1.9 - <25
11/16/01 A27.22 041 26.81 0,00 0.00 - - -- - -~ -

9.7127. (14385251 3 As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

. MTRE

S (pph)
MW.3
02/15/94 329.28 299.41 29,87 - -- 23,000 11,000 1700 540 1000 -
04/21/94 329,28 299,32 29.96 - - B . 3 3 B ~
06/01/94 329.28 209.17 011 - - 27,000 12,000 2600 600 2200 -
06/28/94 320.28 208.97 03¢ - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 32928 298.78 30,50 - - - - - - - o
09/02/94 329.28 208.67 30.61 - - 34,000 16,000 4100 770 3000 -
09/12/%4 329.28 298.63 30.65 . . - - - - - - |
10/12/94 329.28 298.54 30.74 - - . - . - . . |
11730494 320.28 208.84 10,44 - - 33,000 16,000 3000 740 2400 a
03/09/95 329.28 299.75 20.53 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 329,28 300.31 28,07 .- - - - - - . B
05/17/95 320.28 300.09 20.19 - - 27,000 10,000 760 490 1000 -
06/07/95 320.28 300.04 29.24 - - - .- - - - - |
0721195 329.28 299.58 29.70 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 329.28 299,50 2078 - - 19,000 12,000 2000 700 1700 -
09/07/95 329.28 299.42 19.86 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 329.28 209.26 30.02 - - - - - - - --
1 1/15/05 329.28 299.22 30.06 - - 21,000 3000 2900 430 15060 <1000
12/30/95 32028 299,53 2975 - - - - - - - --
01/29/96 329.28 300.06 29.22 - - - - - - -- -
02/27/96 320.28 300.85 2843 - - <2500 5000 500 220 130 710
03/05/96 32928 300.93 28.35 - - - - -- -- -- -
04/23/95 329.28 301.18 28.10 - - -- - - - - -
05/30/96 329.28 300.86 28,42 - - 37.000 13,000 7200 B70 2000 <120
06/19/96 329.28 300.77 28.51 - w - - -- - - -
07/15/96 329.28 300.65 28,63 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.28 300.38 28.90 - - 50,000 9500 6900 740 2000 <120
09/06/95 329.28 300.30 28.98 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 320.28 300.30 28,98 - - - - - - - -
11411196 329.28 300.44 28.84 -- - 52,000 11,000 5500 - 780 3000 <250

9.7127.x1s/#385251

As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW.-3 (cont)
05/06/97 329,28 301.06 8.22 - - 93,000 23,000 15,000 1400 6200 <500
07127197 320.28 300.70 28.58 - _ - - - _ . _
11/18/97 329.28 300,58 28.70 - - 81,000 29,000 17,000 1600 6700 <500
05/31/98 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - 78,000 24,000 12,000 1200 5800 1300
05/31/98" 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - . - - - N <500
08/12/98* 329.28 302.25 27.03 . - - - . . . -
11/23/98 329,28 302.19 27.09 - - 97,200 17,900 12,800 1200 6950 <100
05/11/99* 329.28 302.60 26,68 - - 51,000 18,000 7800 670 3600 <25
05/11/99 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - - - - - - <100
1124199 320,28 301.83 27.45 - - 62,800 16,600 8300 900 4890 <500
05/23/00" 32028 0211 2717 0.00 0.00 27,0007 14,000 12,000 940 4,600 770
10/31/00" 329.28 301,27 28.04 0.00 0.00 110,000 25,700 21,300 1,300 7,320 1.680
05/18/01" 329.28 301.07 2821 0.00 0.00 58,0007 19,000 16,000 1,400 7,000 2.300/1 1"
11116101" 32928 30041 28.87 0.00 0.00 100,000 23,000 16,000 1,400 6,800 <200
MW-4
05721193 - - - - .- <50 12 2.0 <0.5 1.0 -
11/05/93 . - - - - 300 - 56 10 0.8 3.0 -
02/15/94 320.44 299.54 20.90 - - 260 47 12 2.0 4.0 -
04/21/94 320.44 299 45 29.99 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 320.44 299,30 an.14 - - 860 200 23 2.8 9.6 -
06/28/94 320.44 299.12 .32 - - - - - - _ -
07719194 329.44 298.94 30.50 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 320.44 298.82 .62 - - 1700 250 27 6.4 15 --
09/12/94 320.44 298.75 30,69 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.44 208.69 0,75 - - - - - - - -
11/30/04 320.44 268,93 30.51 - - 230 350 29 8.1 22 -
03/09/95 32044 299.83 29.61 -- - -- - - - - -
04/18/95 329,44 300.36 29.08 - - -- - - - . -
9.7127.xIs/#385251 5 As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
FEormer Chevron Service Station #9-7127°
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, Californta

@
MW-4 (cont)
05/17/95 329.44 300.22 29.22 - - 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 .
06/07/95 329.44 300,17 29.27 . - _ ~ 3 __ -~ ~
07/21/95 329.44 299.72 20.72 - - _ . ~ 3 B ~
08/15/05 329.44 299.67 20.77 - - 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 329.44 299.59 20.85 - - . - - B B B
10/09/95 329.44 299.42 .02 - - - . - . B B
11/15/95 329.44 299.39 20.05 - - 270 94 9.4 0.77 43 27
12/30/95 32944 299.65 20.79 . v - - . . _ B
01/29/96 320.44 300.13 29.31 . - . - . _ _ B
02/27/96 329.44 300.86 28.58 - - 690 100 15 <0.5 2.0 79
03/05/96 329.44 300.89 78.55 - - - - . - 3 .
04/23/96 329.44 301,29 2815 - - - - . . _ .
05/30/96 329.44 301.04 28.40) - - 700 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <5.0
06/19/96 129.44 300.97 28.47 - - - - - - - -
0715196 32944 300.82 28.62 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.44 300.59 885 - - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 32944 300.52 28.92 - - - - - - - -
10/28/96 329.44 300.54 28.90 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.44 300.66 2R.78 - - 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
05/06/97 329.44 301.33 W11 - - 240 74 2.7 <0.5 1.6 <5.0
07/27/97 329.44 301.01 28.43 .- . - - - - - -
11718197 329.44 300.86 2%.58 - - 270 230 3.5 1.0 1.6 <2.5
05/31/98 320.44 302.91 26.53 - - 1000 450 34 4.5 <6.0 <20
08/12/98 329.44 302.62 26,82 - - - - - - - -
11/2398" 329.44 305.52 23.92 - - - - - - - -
1212398" 329.44 305.25 24.19 - - - . - - - -
05/11/99 329.44 306.24 23.20 - . 470 260 2.6 <05 4.3 35
05/11/99° 12944 306.24 23.20 - - - - -- - - <2.0
11/24/99 329.44 306.41 C23m - - 2400 562 <5.0 10.7 10.4 38.1
5/23/00" 329.44 305.30 24.14 0.00 0.00 370t 470° 11 9.7 59 84
As of 1HE6/01
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Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-4 {conf)
]
:)gﬁ;g?l zzzﬁ jg::i i:g? ggg 0.00 67'?.:‘1 224 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 <250
: 23 5. : 0.00 230 37 <0.50 1.3 0.95 22721

11/16/01 329.44 303.53 280 0.00 0.00 290 36 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
MW.5
05/25/93 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
11/05/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/15/94 312.88 287.78 2510 - - <50 <(.5 1.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/21/94 31288 299.67 13.21 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 312.88 299.49 13.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 312.88 29915 13.73 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 312.88 299.08 13.80 - -- - -- -- - - -
09/02/94 312.88 298.86 14.02 - -- <50 32 1.8 <0.5 2.1 -
05/12/94 312,88 208.85 14.03 - - - - - -- -- -
10/12/94 31288 298.73 14.15 -- - - -- - -- - --
11/30/94 312.88 20897 13.91 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/95 312.88 209.91 12.97 - - -- - - - - -
04/18/95 312.88 300.40 12,48 - -- - - - - - -
05/17/95 312.88 300.17 12.71 - - 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/95 312.88 300.03 12.85 - - - =" - - - -
07/21/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 - - - - - " o -
08/15/95 312.88 2990.47 13.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.3 -
09/07/95 312.88 299.46 13.42 -- - - - - - - -
10/09/95 312.88 299.27 13.61 -- - - - - - - -
11715195 312.88 299.25 13.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 312.88 300.13 12.75 - - - - - - - -
02127196 312.88 300.86 12.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/05/96 312.88 30092 11.96 - - - - - - - -

9.7127.xIs/4#385251 7 As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.-5 {cont)

04/23/96 312.88 30111 .77 ~ - - - N B B ~
05/30/96 312.88 300.71 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/19/96 312.38 300.63 12,25 - - - - .- - . -
0715196 312.88 300.49 12.39 - - . _ B N B ~
08/27/96 312.88 300.23 12.65 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 312.88 300.20 12,68 - - - - - - - -
10728196 312.88 300.16 12.72 - - - - . - . B
11/11/96 312.88 300.27 12.61 - - - - - - - -
05/06/97 312.88 300.82 12,06 - - <50 22 2.0 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
07127197 312.88 300.49 12,39 - - - _ . - B ~
11/18/97 312.88 300.43 12.45 - - - _ . - . 3
05/31/98 312.88 302,30 10.58 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 312.88 301.96 10,92 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 312.88 302.39 10.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 312.88 301.79 11.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/31/00 312.88 300.97 11.91 0.00 0,00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 312.88 300.82 12.06 0.00 0.00 <50 0.52 2.0 <0.50 10 <2.5
11/16/01 312.88 300.11 12.77 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
MW-6

12/30/95 31220 298.55 13,65 - - - - - - - .-
01/29/96 312.20 300.02 12.18 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 312.20 300.75 11.45 - - 70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/05/96 312.20 300.88 11.32 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 312.20 301.08 .12 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 31220 300.75 11.45 - - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0
06/19/96 312.20 300.66 11.54 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 312,20 30044 .76 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 312.20 300.25 11.95 - - 90 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

As of 11/16/01
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Table 1 : .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
DTW
()
MW-6 (cont)
09/06/96 312.20 300.18 12.02 - - - - . - - ”
10/28/96 312.20 300.19 12.01 - - - - - . . N
1171196 312.20 300.30 11,50 - - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/06/97 312.20 300.92 11.28 -- -- 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <5.0
07123197 312.20 300.52 11.68 - - - . - - - -
11/18/97 312.20 30043 .77 - - <50 <0.5 <{().5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/31/98 312.20 302.39 .81 - - <50 (.89 0.65 <0.3 <0.6 <}
11/23/98 31220  UNABLETOLOCATE - - - - - - - -
12/23/98 312.20 301.88 10.32 - - 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/11/99 3220 302.40 .80 - -- <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
11/24/99 312.20 301.55 10.65 - -- 77.2 13.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 31220 301.85 10,35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(2.50 <2.5
10731400 312.20 301.83 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 5.08
051 8/04 312.20 300.89 11.34 0.00 0.00- <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/1 312.20 kL) | 11.89 6.0 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <25
MW-7
12/30/95 313.36 300.98 12.38 - -- - - - - . -
01/29/96 31336 30022 1314 - -- - - - - " -
02727196 313.36 301.02 12.34 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 31336 301.01 1235 -- - - - - - - -
04/23196 31336 301.23 12,13 -- - - - - - - o
05/30/96 31336 300.94 12.42 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <15 <5.0
06/19/96 313.36 300.79 12.57 -- - -~ - - " - -
07/15/96 31336 300.66 12.70 -- - == - - - - -
08/27/96 313.36 300.31 £2.85 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 313.36 300.46 12.90 -- - - - - - - -
10/28/96 313.36 300.52 12.84 - - =" - - - - -
1111796 313.36 300.61 12.75 - - =" - - - - -
9-7127.x1s/#385251 9 As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.T (cont)

05/06/97 313.36 301.22 12.14 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 313.36 300,91 12.45 - - - - - . - -
11/18/97 313.36 300.82 12.54 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 313.36 302.61 10,75 - - <50 <013 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 313.36 302.52 10.84 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 313.36 302.96 10.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05123/00 313.36 302,39 10.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/31/00 313.36 301.51 11,85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 313.36 301,34 12.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 1.7 <0.50 1.2 <25
11/16/01 313.36 300.53 12.83 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
MW-§

12/30/95 329.91 299,61 30.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 329.91 300.35 29.56 - - - - - - - -
02727196 329.91 301.23 28.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0
03/05/96 329.91 101.16 28.75 - - - - - - - ”
04/23/96 329.91 301.66 28.25 - - - - - - o -
05/30/96 320.91 301.47 2844 - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <540
06/19/196 32991 301.40 28.51 - - -- ;o - - - -
07/15/96 329.91 301.24 28.67 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.91 300.99 28.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
00/06/96 320.91 300.92 28.99 - -- - - - . - -
10/28/96 329.91 300.85 29.06 - - - - - - - -
11111596 120.91 300.93 2898 - - - - - - - -
05/06/97 329.91 3M.77 28,14 - - <50 i6 11 0.7 2.5 <50
07/27/97 1209 301.36 2855 - - - - - ” - -
11418/97 320.91 301.11 28.80 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 32991 303.34 26,57 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <0
11/23/98 32991 30295 26.96 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
WELL D/
DATE . -
MW.8B (conf)
05/11/99 329.91 303.43 26.48 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05123100 320,91 302.82 27.09 0.00 (.00 <50 <050 <(.50 <(0.50 <(1.50 <2.5
10/31/00 329.91 318.78 11.13 0.00 0.00 - . B - _ 3
05/18/01 326.0% 301.67 2R.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 32N 30084 2007 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
SUPPLY WELL
11715795 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
/11496 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <5.0
07127197 - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 - -- -- - - <50 0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05131798 - - - - - . -- - - - -
11/23/98 - - - - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0
05/11/99 - -- -- - - - - - - - -
11/724/99 - - - - -- <50 0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 - -- -- -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -
10/30/00 - -- - - - -- - - - - -
05/18/01 - - -- - - - - - - - -
11/16/01 - - - - - <5 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25
BAILER RLANK
02/15/94 - - -- . - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
02/15/94 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/01/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 _ <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/02/94 - -- -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07127 x1s/4385251 11 As of 11/16/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

R

WELL1 ;
' = (pph)

DATE ..

TRIP BLANK (cont)

11/30/94 - - -- -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
0517195 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
08/15/95 - - -- -- -- <350 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 --
11/15/95 - - -- - - <30 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/27/96 - -- -~ - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <Q).5 <0.5 <5.0
05/30/96 - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1H117/96 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/06/97 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
07127197 - - - - - - - - " - -
111897 -- -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5
05/31/98 -- -- -- -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20
(311199 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 -- -- -- -- -- <50.0 <(1.50{) <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.5
1¥31/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 49.0
05/18/M -- - - - -- <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <2.5
QA

11/16/01 - - -- - - <50 <0,50 <050 <050 <1.5 <25
ebe— — — W

9-7127 114385251 12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analvtical results ptior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing " SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.
#*  GWE has been corrected for the presence o SPH, correction factor = [((TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)).

! ORC present in well.

ORC Installed.
Confirmation run.
Due to the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons results for EPA 8015/8020 do not represent true values for TPH-Gasoline, BTEX, or MTBE.
The results were reported respectively as 24.100, 140, 830, 210,1500 and <0.05 mg/Kg.
Estimated Groundwater Elevation.
Well was not sampled due to damaged casing and debris in well. Ground water clevation is an estimate.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.
Laboratory report indicates result exceeds the. lincar range of calibration.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline.
Laboratory report indicates the results for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
- Chromatogram pattém indicates an unidentilied hydrocarbon.
Product + Water.
14 MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyze« ~ntside the EPA recommended holding time.
Skimmer in well.
ORC not present in well.

97127 xIs/#385251 13
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MTR
_ipph)

MW-3 0sHgint’ 1,000 11 <10 <10 <10
MW-4 05/18/01" 200 2.1 <2.0 <20 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per biilion

! Laboratory report indicates samples were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

9.7127.xIs/4385251 14
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9-7127 x1s/4#385251

Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results )
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
- Ferrois Tram
o mgll)
MW-1
07127197 14:46
07427197 14:51 7.5 7.09 212.00 20.9/-- 2.37 -5.0 500 -- - - --
07/27497 14:56 15.0 7.1 212.00 20/ 2.24 -6.0 600 - - - -
0727097 15:01 225 1 211.00 211/ 2.24 -5.0 550 -- - - --
07/27497 15:03 23.0 7.10 212,00 20.9/-- 2.23 -6.0 550 <1.0 14 <100 2.2
05/31/98 13:30
05/31/98 13:36 9.0 6.96 1331.00 20.6/-- 0.15 32 975 -- - - --
05/31198 13:40 18.0 6.97 1239.00 20,2/ 0.40 1.3 900 - - -- --
05/31/98 13:48 27.0 6.95 1199.00 20.5¢-- 0.66 1.3 950 - - -- --
05/31/98 13:50 28.0 6.97 1201,00 20.4/-- 0.60 2.0 950 <1.0 4.0 <10 4.1
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.45 - - - - - -
11/23/98 16:00 0.0 7.00 1706.00 16.6/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 15:45 8.0 7.60 1800.00 23.5/-- 0.3 (Pre) 118 (Pre) - -- -- - --
05/11/99 15:48 16.0 1.60 1600.00 21.3/-- - -- -- - -- -- --
05/11/99 15:50 24.0 7.60 1600.00 21.5/-- 1.5 (Post) 26 (Post) - 1.7 - - 1.5
MW.2
072797 14:01
anzuer 14:03 2.0 6.95 206.00 21.2/-- 9.83 2.1 300 -- - - -
07127197 14:05 4.0 6.95 206.00 21.24-- 9.85 30 350 -~ - - -
07127197 14:07 6.0 6.95 205.00 21.2-- 9.93 30 125 -- - -- -
0721197 14:09 7.0 6.95 205.00 21.2-- 9.90 30 350 59 68 <10 0,019
05131798 12:34
05/31/98 12:37 2.0 701 800.00 21.1/-- 2.16 -13 250 - - -- -
05/31/98 12:40 4.0 7.03 800.00 21.1/-- 2.55 -10 300 - - -" -
05/31/98 12:43 6.0 7.01 795.00 21.1/-- 2.83 -11 215 -~ - =" -
05/31/98 12:46 7.0 6.99 796.00 21.2/-- 2.80 -10 275 54 57 <10 0.11
05/11/99 12:05 3.0 7.60 1200.00 21.4/-- 2.2(Pre) 107 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 12:08 6.0 6.90 H100.00 211/ - - - . - - N
05/11/99 12:10 7.0 7.00 F100.00 21.2/-- 2.3 (Post) 91 (Post) 290 62 59 - 0.043
15 As of 11716401




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
e~ - Ferrous Iron .
o g (melly
MW-2 (cont)
05/23/00 511 0.0 - -- - - .- - - - - -
05/23/00 5:14 2.5 6.68 917.00 1720 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 517 5.0 6.58 939.00 -171.5 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5:20 7.0 6.54 908.00 111 - - - - - - -
MW-3
07127197 14:29
07127197 14:31 2.0 N 269.00 23— 8.75 43 875 . - - -
01271197 14:33 4.0 6.95 264,00 22.- 6.22 2.8 850 -- - -- -
0712197 14:35 6.0 6.93 261.00 21.9/-- 6.90 43 850 - -- - -
07127197 14,37 7.0 6.94 262.00 21,9/-- 6.70 43 850 <10 <1.0 <10 2.1
(5/31/98 13:13
05/31/98 1315 2.0 6.89 1266.00 21.1/-- 0.45 12.3 750 -- - -- -
05/31/98 13:17 4.0 6.75 1155.00 21/-- 0.40 12.2 700 .- - -- --
05/31/98 13:19 6.0 6.79 1200.00 20.9/-- 0.38 12.1 675 - -- - -
05731798 13:23 7.0 6.78 1199.00 20.9/-- 0.35 12.1 700 <1.0 4.0 <10 31
08/12/98 -- -- - -- - .33 - “ -- - -- -
11/23/98 15:32 2.5 7.00 1705.00 16.6/-- - -~ -- - - - -
11/23/9% 15:36 45 | 7.00 1720.00 16.4/-- - -- - - - - -
11/23/98 15:40 6.5 6.90 1723.00 16.4/-- -- - - - - - .
05/11/19% 17:01 30 8.00 1500.00 21.4/-- 1.5(Pre)  -7.0(Pre) - -- - -- -
05/11/99 17:03 6.0 7.20 1700.00 21.4/-- - -- -- -~ . - .
051199 17:04 9.0 7.20 1700.00 21.4/-- 1.5 {Post)  -19 (Post) 480 <1.¢ 8.8 - 1.5
11/24/99 11:33 2.0 6.70 1588.00 17.9/-- - == - - - - -
11/24/99 11:36 4.0 6.70 1564.00 18.3/-- - - - - - - -
11124199 11:39 6.0 6.80 1517.00 18.4/-- - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:30 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:33 2.5 6.56 . 125100 1706 - - - — - - -
Q5/23/00 7:36 5.0 6.53 1155.00 --70.0 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 7:39 7.0 6.51 1137.00 --169.8 - - - - - . -
97127 xls/#385251 16 Asof | 1/I6}f)1 ‘




Table 3 .
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
MW-4
07127197 14:14
07121197 14:16 - 20 7.22 244,00 20.6/-- 8.75 -13 500 - - -- -
07271197 14:18 4.0 7.2t 243.00 20.6/-- 8.20 -13 550 -- -- - --
07127197 14:20 6.0 7.24 246.00 20.5¢-- 8.55 -13 525 - -~ - -
07127197 14:22 7.0 7.22 245.00 20.6/-- 850 -13 550 g0 68 <10 015
05/31/98 12:51
05/31/98 12:54 3.0 7.01 130000 20.4/-- 2.83 -10 450 - .- - --
05/31/98 12:57 6.0 6.98 1290.00 20.4/-- 2.82 -12 400 - -- -- -
05/31/98 13:.00 9.0 6.90 1280.00 20,4/ 2,80 -1 375 - - - --
05/31/98 13:03 10.0 6.92 1283.00 20.4/-- 2.80 -12 400 17 0 <10 14
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.82 - - -- - -- --
12/23/98 16:45 5.0 6.80 1062.00 9.9/ - - - . - - -
05/11/99 15:00 1.5 7.80 1400.00 215+ 03(Pre) 148 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 15:02 30 7.40 1500.00 20,6/-- - - .- - - ~ -
05/11/99 15:04 4.0 7.30 1500.00 20.6/-- 1.8 (Post) 124 (Post) 430 86 64 - 0.027
11/24/99 11:05 1.5 7.00 1310.00 17.8/-- -- -- -- - - - -
11/24/99 11:06 20 6.90 1316.00 18.2-- -~ -- "= - - - -
11/24/99 11:08 4.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:48 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:52 1.5 7.18 1036.00 -f711.6 - - - - ” - -
05723/00 6:56 3.0 6.24 1014.00 -~f69.3 - - - - - . -
05/23/00 6:59 4.0 6.24 1039.00 --169.6 - - - ” - ” N
MW.5
07/27197 13:15
07127497 13:18 30 7.95 274,00 19.3/-- 10.45 -55 300 -- -- - -
07427197 13:20 6.0 7.92 273,00 19/-- 10.35 -54 350 - -- - -
07/27197 13:22 9.0 7.90 274.00 18.9/-- 10.30 -52 300 - - " -
012797 13:24 10.0 7.9 273.00 19/-- 10.31 -53 300 82 100 <10 0,013
05/31/98 12:07
17 As of 11/16/01
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Alkalinity- * Ferrous Iron

g/L) - (ppm). o (mglLy

MW.-5 (cont)
05/31/98 12:09 345 6.85 785.00 18.9/-- 3.20 .25 350 - - . .
05/31/98 12:11 69.0 7.00 930.00 18.9/-- 327 -26 400 -- -- - -
05/31/98 12:13 13.5 7.01 981.00 18.9/-- 321 -28 400 - - - -
05/31/98 12:15 14,0 7.00 950,00 18.8/-- 3.20 -28 450 35 90 <10 1.9
05/11/99 1310 30 8.00 1700.00 18.9/-- 5.1 (Pre) 98 (Pre} - - - " -
0511199 13:13 6.0 7.40 1700.00 18.2/-- - . . N B B B
05/11/99 13:17 9.0 7.40 1700.00 184/~  4.6(Post) 140 (Post) 330 62 100 - <0.01
05/23/00 5:47 0.0 - - - - a - - - - -
05/23/00 5:53 3.0 7.80 1241.00 1703 - - - - . B B
05/23/00 5:59 6.0 7.62 1178.00 --168.8 - -- - - - - --
05/23/00 6:07 9.0 7.62 1165.00 -161.4 - - - - - - -
MW-6
07/27/97 13:42
07/27197 13:44 3.0 7.54 261.00 23.24-- 11.28 -40 400 - - - -
07/27/97 13:46 6.0 7.34 232.00 19.4/-- 810 -18 450 - - -- --
07/27/97 13:48 9.0 1.26 227.00 19/-- 835 -16 400 - - -- -
07127197 13:50 10.0 7.20 228.00 191/ 832 -15 400 17 27 <10 0.017
05/31/98 11:48
05/31/98 11:51 30 6.98 966.00 18.7/-- 0,72 120 500 -- - - --
05731798 11:54 6.0 6.96 970.00 18.7/-- 0.51 319 450 -- -- - --
05/31/98 11.57 9.0 6.95 959.00 18.7/-- 0.36 342 400 - -- - --
05/31/98 12:00 10.0 6.90 960.00 18.6/-- 0.40 340 450 68 51 <10 15
12123198 15:15 30 6.40 1038.00 15/ -- -- - - -- -- --
12/23/98 15:20 6.0 6.70 980.00 15.7%/-- - : - - -- -- -- --
12/23/98 15:24 9.0 6.80 964.00 15.6/-- -- - -- - - -- -
05/11/9% 14:20 30 7.00 1200.00 18.6/-- 0.3 (Pre} 140 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 14:23 6.0 6.40 1100.00 19.3/-- -- - - -- - - --
05/11/99 14:29 9.0 6.40 110,00 19.1-- 0.4 (Posty 214 (Post) 370 52 3% -- 0.064
11/24/99 13:13 30 6.00 1130.00 19.6/-- - -- -- - -- - -

9-7127.xIs/#385251 18 As of 11716/01
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Table 3 . :
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
~Alkaliniey. - Ferrous Iron
(ppm).: Llmel)
MW.6 {cont)
11724199 13:18 6.0 6.90 1105.00 20~ - - - - — - -
11/24/99 13:22 9.0 7.10 1114.00 20.24-- - - - -- - -- -
05423100 3:15 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:21 1.0 6.97 950.00 -166.2 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:28 6.0 6.97 995.00 --165.5 - - - - . . .
05/23/00 8:35 9.0 6.98 1002.00 --165.6 - -- -- - - - -
MwW-.7
07127197 13:02
07/27/97 13:04 3.0 7.91 245.00 19.6/-- 8.95 -52 350 - - -- -
07/27/97 13:06 6.0 7.94 264,00 19.3/-- 9.70 -55 325 - -- -- -
0727197 13:08 9.0 7.95 266.00 19.3/-- 9.80 -55 350 -- - -- -
07127197 13:10 10.0 7193 265.00 19.3/-- 9.79 -55 350 99 100 <10 0,012
05/31/98 12:16 :
05/31/98 12:18 30 6.85 1020.00 19.6/-- 3.60 -20 350 - -~ - --
05/31/98 12:20 6.0 7.25 1020.00 18.9/-- 380 -21 300 -- - -~ -
05/31/98 12:22 9.0 7.28 1000.00 18.8/-- 4,20 -21 350 -- - -- -
05/31/98 12:24 10.0 7.30 1001.00 18.9/-- 4.40 -20 125 45 85 <10 0.0
O5/1 199 12:41 30 6.80 1200.00 18.2/-- 5.2 {(Pre) 95 (Pre) -- - - - -
05/11/99 12:44 6.0 7.40 1400.00 18.5/-- - -- - - - - .
05/11/99 12:48 2.0 7.40 1400.00 18.2/-- 5.2 (Post) 96 (Post} o0 75 86 - 0.14
05/23/00 6:10 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/00 6:15 3.0 8.01 1157.00 --68.8 - - - - - . -
05723100 6:21 6.0 7.70 1158.00 -/67.8 - - - - - - -
05123100 6:27 9.0 7.68 1136.00 -67.8 - - - - - - -
9.7127.x1s/4385251 19 As of 1111601




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

inity - Nifrate " Sulfate '~ Phosphate Ferrous Tron
coo(mglLl) o (mgll) o (mglL) (mg/L)

MW-8
07127197 12:38
07/27/97 12:40 2.2 7.85 141.00 21.1/-- 9.40 -61.3 100 - - - -
07427197 12:42 46 7.84 141.00 20,8/ 9.30 -48.3 150 - - - -
07127197 12:44 6.6 7.83 142.00 20.9/-- 9,25 -50 100 - - - -
07/27197 12:46 7.0 7.84 141.00 20.8/-- 9.25 -50 100 50 24 <10 0.02
05/31/98 11:18
05/31/98 11:21 3.0 7.03 357.00 2114 6.58 -28 150 - - - -
05/31/98 11:24 6.0 7.09 381.00 20.5/-- 6.50 -30 200 - - - -
05/31/98 11:27 20 7.08 373.00 20.5/- 6.40 -31 175 - - - -
05/31/98 11:30 10.0 7.08 375.00 20.5/-- 6.41 -30 200 35 16 <1.0 0.42
05/11/99 11:20 30 .00 1600.00 18.2-  607(Pre) 103 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 11:24 6.0 7.30 1200,00 18.5/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 11:26 8.0 7.10 1200.00 18.2/--  5.44 (Post) 92 (Post) 1o 42 19 - 0,028
05/23/00 4:23 0.0 - - - - - - . - - .
05/23100 4:26 2.5 7.64 4280.00 --176.2 - - = - - - -
05123/00 " 4:29 50 7.39 4320.00 -12.5 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 4:32 15 7.27 4390.00 -71.2 - - - - - - -
SUPPLY WELL
07427497 13:40 - 7.85 257.00 22.7 4.89 -53 200 48 76 <10 1.5
11/23/98 £5:15 1.0 7.40 1115.00 20.4 - - - - - - N
11124499 12:45 - 2.50 5386.00 18.8 - - - - - - -
05123100 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-7127 x1s/#385251 20

As of T1/16/01

.




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anzlytica! results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

(umhosfem) = Micromhos per centimeter

(Pre} = Pre-purge reading
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(Post) = Post-purge reading

{mgfL) = Milligrams per liter -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

(ppm) = Parts per million

°C/°F = Degrees Celsius/Degrees Fahrenheit
Conduet. = Conductivity

Temp. = Temperature

Asof 11/16/01
9-T127.x1s/4#385251 21




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is Tnaintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel. :

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. :

N;\California\formsichevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

q-"71%7

2325801

Famllty Job#:
1530 ¥ Geord K as RY I/t
Address: 1 '5 O™ AL . Date: [~(C -
City: j ,7_¢c.k[3 CA Sampler: Be
well ID M — ' Well Condition: "%
Well Diameter % , @ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed _
,_? s, o Thickness: -CH __{fee1} (product/water): 1Gallo
Total Depth ; . 1L Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 6' ‘5‘} ft. -
X VF =_____ X 3{case volume} = Estimzted Purge Valume: {aal)
Purge Disposable Bailer "~ Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time:

Water Color:

Woeather Conditions:

Qdor:

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

Volume: / '

Did well de-water? If yes; Time: igal)
Time Vol:/ pH Conductivity - Alkalinity
(g, . ,umhos/cm (ppm)
. pd
/ _
s
I J/
Vs ;

[

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
me- 3 len Y e "LANCASTER | TPH(GI/btex/mtbe
e /

~ d

-~

o

e

-

COMMENTS: SKemmes J?rcc,anl—

Hd proctoch A 28.$3

rodhy o

(iN&‘J’ Shmpre  do te Scee

8/97-fieldet.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility22_9 = 717 I T
Address: L-H%0 ¥ Gront Koas Ry Date: /(- t& - o

|
\
|
\
—

City: )f?_ﬂ»Q-LG \ CA Sampler: 56

welip WD —A Well Condition: o<
Well Diameter E@ l ‘1‘ in. Hydrocarbon _e/ Amount Bailed é?/

Thickness: _ {feet] (product/water): {Gallons}
584 =
Total Depth Lf L. Volume 2 =0.17 3'= 038 4" = 0.66
Q(; gi Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water : : i :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {agl)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / : Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: __ /' Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Desgfiption
Did well de-water? Hyes; Tipde: _______ Volume: / igal)
Time Jume pH Conductivi Temperature - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/ =F {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMQTION _
SAMPLE (D (#) - CONTAIJER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
e Y 7 | -LANCASTER |_TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
[~
e -
COMMENTS: md‘m’larcd\ @l

-

&\- flewy lach: on Wweelf .

8/87-tisldal.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # 974 7 Job#: 295351
Address: 1 -5H%0 C’wa\r\‘\‘ I As QS . Date: Wl ~of

—r

City: lfldﬂi-‘z}  CA Sampler: R

)
wenip DD~ 2 Well Condition: VT

Well Diameter @jﬁn Hydrocarbon ¢ Amount Bailed

. Thickness: tfeetl (pmductlwater)""é. =7 _ {Gsliops)
) P o
Total Depth ‘;/ & M w Volume 2 =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water g—?‘ . -

/LYy X VF g 2 X 3 (cose volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: = {gal)
Purge Disposable Baile Sampling

Equipment: Bailer——— —— Equipment: (Disposabie Bail®
Stack Haffer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
- | 5
Starting Time: o S'S : Weather Conditions: Sun Fa %
Sampling Time: 78 Water Color: ___(C{ e \ Odor: \y&
Purging Flow Rate: " agm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? /V a fyes; Time: ___  Volumer igal
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - ‘Alkalinity
{gal.} ymhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
G ol T "1.46 43%} (K-
G10F 7 9.8 E% Qo Q?,é
77 [ P2 124¢ )

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

M. - 3 3 Y bep Y Hed " LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mibe

COMMENTS: Q%'_pﬁ!‘cmlf

79 7-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility22. A= 117 Job#: 2953851

Address: 1 ‘5%73 ~ G:nzo«\* I A Q9 . Date: /-l Py
City: —T‘ld"c‘"“(} ~SA Sampler: _Ac

wenip YWD — H Well Condition: O I

Well Diameter @u—m‘ Hydrocarbon W2l Amount Bailed -

g / + Thickness: {feet} (product/water): {Gallons}
Total Depth S FC w Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
5’) .G/ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water : ft, -
DLy ; ’
_ﬂ_ﬂ___ X VF = ] "z = l X 3 {case volume} = Estimsted Purge Volume: —% {aal}
Purge Disposable Bailé Sampling
Equipment: PaTeT— Equipment: ( Disposable Baile}
Stack )
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: _______ - Other:
Starting Time:  ©.20C ' Weather Conditions: _S Ny
Sampling Time: ? ?/ Water Color: ())M cit Odorf\=
Purging Flow Rate: b apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mg If yes; Time: - Volume:~_ toal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) wmhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)
e.73 i (A &8 (ot . |
o ! Z * 37 G™M o .o
T - 7y
38 3 AN &2
LABORATORY INFORMQTION _
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRES_ERV. TYPE--""-’- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
me-4 I ven Y HcAl " LANGASTER TPHIG)btex/mtbe

comMenTts: Pl Newr ¢ap Rney fecic on weel .

) 1 - N
Co e tc)r\g{.' N Avas \ell .

S/97-tieloat.fom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility #. 9 "‘7 I %\\7 Job#: - 35%-5 ‘

Address: L - HEO Q‘“ZQJ\'\‘ Y QS - Date: f-(& - f
City: "Tru»uas QA sampler: __ G

Well ID M-S Well Condition:  Jaed -

Well Diameter @_M_m. Hydrocarbon & Amount Bailed‘é.=

. Thickness: {feet] (product/water}:
02 g- ' } ft. ) .

Total Depth Volume 7 =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
/ Factor {VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /.? : :’l ;L 1. :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Beiler
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: _______ Other:
Starting Time: a Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odeor:
Purging Flow Rate: / gom Sediment Descriftion:

Did well de-water? / fyes; Time: ______ Volume: / _{gal}

Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. - RP - 'Alkalinity
F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

ya 7 7
7 7 7
7 / /

' LABORATORY INFORMJ!}TION .
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONFAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -  LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

/ Y ,lLANGASTER TPHIBI /btex/mtbe
/" / ~ —
/ ' -

COMMENTS: mﬁw bgreof Sty X uingtee.~ Q Cmene( A5
R 7 Gt ey yngnd Yrcbie Aol cag. ﬂc:.r WA Ve Aaye g
fnayge Dacii,_one Q-vfhﬁ

8/97-tiedet.tm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

I,

FIELD DATA SHEET.

229801

Job#:

Facility22_ 9 =

Address: 1 5%5 ~ C’Jtz_o\r\‘\* | AR ‘{29 . Date:

AR i

——

City: e d»c—\i-ﬁr CA Sampler: [)’é
Well 1D M Well Condition:
Well Diameter @_Lj_m. Hydrocearbon o5 Amount Bailed _-
o -2 a 2 o Thickness: {feet} {product/water): _{Gallops)
Total Depth fi Volume 2" =017 3* = 0.38 4= 0.66
/7. Eq Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water il f -

e 9 xwalF o

X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z {qal.)

Purge Dispg Ea Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: pos er--...
Stack T }
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: *:57 Weather Conditions& ) S;: A m./{: :
., ; ' ,. » )
Sampling Time: g./Y Water Color: _éméa&__ Odor: AY€
Purging Flow Rate:  agpm. - Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ne i yes; Time: — __ Volume: {aal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oF (mgﬂ.) {mV) (ppm)
8 ,‘C:; 3 G’ '5?, //‘3.?_ é iT' d:' '_-,
= & & Je /139 Cy.o
g A C €2 Yoy &3-2
LABORATORY INFORMA}TION .
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
his & S X yen Y Al _LANCASTER TPHIGHbteximtbe
COMMENTS:

8/37-fieldavL.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility2Z_A= 7197 Job#: 2295351
Address: 1 D30 Groct Kiax ‘29 . Date: Ji—tE& - O
City: -TQ¢°-kG CA Sampler: 56

Well ID MW - 7# Well Condition: K

Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge
Equipment:

&4 .

X818 ,,:
2 EZ
X

Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Stack
Suction
Grundfos
Other:

Hydrocarbon
Thickness:

Amount Bailed >
{product/water): {

3*=0.38 4" = 0.66
12" = 5.80

tget)

2" =0.17
6" = 1.50

Volume

Factor (VF)

VF X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {nat.}

Sampling
Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grab Sampie

Other:

Starting Time:
Sampling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time

Velume

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: / :

igal

(gal.)

. Alkalinity
-{ppm)

/

/

/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
— Y - LANGASTER _ -} TPH(G)/bteximtbe
>~ P /

COMMENTS: [Noritaredd O rly
l.[

9/97-fisldar.fm




Client/ CHEVRON
FacilityZ_ 9 -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

717

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Job#:

Address: 1 ‘E)%’C) 5 Q)‘Z_c}d‘\'\‘ L as ‘29 . Date:

32990

(- 1& -y

City: | = va—k(} + CA Sampler: ﬁ)é
wenip AW~ & Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter @_u_\n. Hydrocarbon & Amount Bailed

Z{/ g S/ Thickness: lfgetl {product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth . . Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 &= 0.66

G 7 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water :
X VF = X 3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gel.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: / Water Color: ___~ Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment DggCription:
Did well de-water? / If yes; Jme Volume: Z {gal)
Time pH Conductiyfty Temperature D.O0. - ORP - Alkalinity
umhogfem oF {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
/ Y - -LANCASTER stlmtbe
on/ e

COMMENTS: ﬂﬂan [ Largc/k Sl b{

*

9/97-fieidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility 2. 9 ""7 [ ?\7 Job#: <3 %% ‘
Address: 1 HEO Gront K ‘29 . Date: P 1l -
City: Tflé-c-\{} ) CA Sampler: 5(;

Well ID Sugplé Weldl  well Condition: &%

Well Diameter i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet) _(product/water): 1Gallons)
Total Depth ft. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water f. :
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {apii
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ' Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: A.23 Water Color: i Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Descyifition
Did well de-water? If yes; Ti lgall
Time Volyfe PH Conductivi Temperature ORP - ‘Alkalinity
: al.} umhos/ <F (mV) {ppm)
/ // /.
{/
#
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE. -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES -
S ppin Yzl 2 ek Y 4G -LANCASTER TEM(G) fbtex/mtbe

— |
e —

- - -~

COMMENTS: Mo T isihte /oY= va, f“‘*‘"":"“%_g?-\”—@h—

e lle D0Set Seetn Ye B cunpeg ek
& Seoplect Srom pork on Deck o bank.

/a7-fieldat.fm




<I>Lama5ter Laboratones Acct. # l;’i 2@&‘5 Sam;ﬂﬁf@?{&‘g%gﬂ&‘é‘_m‘ i SCR¥:

Where quality is a science.
[ 6 “ 0 [ -00 L]l Analyses Requested
[ 07127  Job#385251 Global 1D #1060010229
Facillty #: _ o oba 8 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addrass-580 AND GRANT LINE ROAD, TRACY, CA ¥ - Nihe,  Bonaogree
Chevron Py TOM Bauhs Load Consultant; DEN&/G-R . E $=H,;S0: O = Other
ConsultantOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % § 2 3 0 J value reporting needed
8 F
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com)} C2| |5 |8 ’r% D&“ﬁéﬁ?‘?ﬁﬁ%‘%ﬁ%‘é’fﬁ?ﬁé’ﬁ&&”“
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 5 |z % o b 8021 MTBE Confirmation
sampler. 1 van Gap ~ O % ° g 3 % = T Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order # - [INon SAR: § |12 |E |5 % g £ aD L1 Confirm a0 i by 8269
— — == 5 % ols 1 AR 4 ORun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time A EHEREERR 2
Sample identification Collected | Coflected | G1818|2 8|2 |5 EIEE] I8 ORun___oxys onall hits
_ Zz i A V=1l -8 — > A | Comments / Remarks
mo=3 v 19ae XTI 3 XK
Wi Y b AN B¢ X1 13[X
- G - A : ﬂ%x
Suppiy Well w383 IX 115 XY
Pt
N

= 4

el e Nowe, T et
ime

HZT% / Tgo?c‘gwﬂw il-fiz;: 1297

A Time | Receivedby: Date | Time

/)*fbsﬂlz o] havooine & x o)

T ime Requested (TAT) (please circle)
< STD. TAT . 72 hour 48 hour
oLy : 4 day 5 day

Data Package Options (please circle if requirad)

QC Summary Type | —Ful Rece : Dat Time
Type VI (Raw Data) [JGoelt Daliverable not needed m ) ) o .
WIP (RWQCB) \\% M\—;;%]/")\) Db | Sl
Disk Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

R

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples fo Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




inalysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by: .
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 786916. Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Sarurday, November
17, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011 184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-011116 NA Water 3729938
MW-3-W-011116 Grab  Water 3729939
MW-4-W-011116 Grab  Water 3729940
MW-6-W-011116 Grab  Water 3729941
SupplyWell-W-011116  Grab  Water 3725942
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical resulis are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
s PO Box 12425
;{:IL Lencaster, PA 17605-2425
il haak 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. €/11/00




4 >Lancaster |_aboratories

ere ua/n‘ IS a science,
Questmns omac lient Services Representative

Teresa M. Lis at (7]7) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Steve Stabinger
Group Leader

Lancaster Labaratonies, inc,

2425 New Kotland Pike

g PO Box 1242%

¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBEH

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 1
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No., WW 2729938
Collected:11/16/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/17/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/02/2002 , Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-011116 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TQ0600102298 QA
hs Received
CAT As kReceived Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit '
01729 TPH~-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH~GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration cof TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tc demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1)
00776 Ben:zene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. T 0.5 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20~7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticon
No. Analysis Nane Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC N, California N. CALIF., LUFT 1 11/19/2001 12:24 Melissa Mann 1
(waters} Gasoline Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} $W-B846 BO21iB 1 11/1%/2001 12:24 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 31/19/2001 12:24 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=1_aboratory MethodDetection L:mltLeg;cegded 1iarget detection limit
a r iaDoLatories,
N.D.=Not detectcd ator abovg@iq\:ggmpgpﬁgmf
= PO Box 12425

Lencaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Labcoratcries Sample No. WW 3729939
Collected:11/16/2001 09:18 by BG ARccount Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/17/2001 09:15 Chevreon Products Company
Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/02/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-3-W-011116 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-09%04
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line~Tracy TO0600102298 MW-3
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dijution
No. Analysis Hame CaS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters}
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 100, 000. 5,000. ug/l 160
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific M3SD sample was not submitted for the project. 2 LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 23,000. 20. ug/l 100
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1¢,000. 20, ug/l 100
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,400, 20, ug/l 100
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,800. 60. ug/l 100
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 4 200. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence ©f an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lak Certification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/19/2001 20:3% Melissa Mann 160

{(waters) Gasoline Method

#=L aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not deiehc‘:ﬁmé:l ,3,[ ot abov%ﬁ?&wgﬁﬁ%ﬂi@w

BER

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 - .
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 : 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P

Lancaster Laborateries Sample No. WW 3729939
Collected:11/16/2001 09:18 by BG

Submitted: 11/17/2001 09:15

Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:28

Discard: 01/02/2002

MW-3-W-011116 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 MW-3

08214 BTE¥, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1
011486 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B846 50308 1

#=Laboratory MethodDeIecti&n LimitL ex?efdcd target detection fimit
N.D.=Not detected at or. agovgﬁﬁgpﬁmspn"ﬁ

%IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

alysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Preducts Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramcn CA 24583-0804

11/19/2001 20:3%
11/15/2001 20:3%

Melissa Mann
Melissa Mann

100
n.a,.

2216 Rev. ¥/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

alysis Reporf

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:11/16/2001 08:41 by BG Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 11/17/2001 0%:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:28 6001 Bollinger Canyon Recad
Discard: 01/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-01111¢ Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251
1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO0600102298
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
31730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 290. 50. wg/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0g214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 36, .50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
R site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
State of California Lab Certificaticon No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N, CALIF. LUFT 1 11/19/2001 17:06 Melissa Mann 1
{waters) Gasoline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 BQ21B 1 11/19/2001 17:06 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ 5Q30B 1 11/19/2001 17:086 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not dc;g}; at o agovggﬁgy'ﬁmﬁﬁﬁr}?ﬁ

PO Box 12425
Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev.5/11/00




_-Analysis Report

4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3728541
Collected:11/16/2001 08:14 by BG Account Number: 108%0%
Submitted: 11/17/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:28 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-011116 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
1-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0800102298 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS NRumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califcrnia (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters}) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or Other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50Q ug/l 1
00778 Ethylkenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/19/2001 21:14 Melissa Mann 1
(waters) Gasoline Metheod
Q8214 ETEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8QZ1B 1 11/19/2001 21:14 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 11/1%/2001 21:14 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory Methochlect:oLn La1mn ngggegrcg target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abuv; éﬁﬁmm Ft-kgn“

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/91/00




~ Analysis Report |

(» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3729942
Collected:11/16/2001 09:23 by BG Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 11/17/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 12/02/2001 at 13:2% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 01/02/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
SupplyWell-W-C1111l6 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 SUPPLYWELL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO NH. Califcrnia {(waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California {waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site—specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
006777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
06780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trialf%# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC N. California W. CALIF. LUFT 1 11/19/2001 21:49 Melissa Mann 1
[waters) Gasoline Method
¢B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21RB 1 11/19/2001 21:49 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep - SW-846 503CB 1 11/19/200t 21:49 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=L.aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
= £ ¥ .
N.D.=Not delléid ] at ot agovi%igfgg@ﬁfgmi

Lancastern, PA 17605-2428 ) R )
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

<I>Lancaster | aboratories

Whegngadlitse €6fi%rol Summary

Client Name: Chevreon Products Company Group Number: 786916
Reported: 12/02/01 at 01:28 PN

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/1.CSD

Analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC $REC Limits RPD  RED Max
Batch number: 01322R%56 Sample number (s): 3729938-3729%42

fenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 %4 95 60-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 24 97 82-119 3 30
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 103 81-119 3 3o
Total Xylenes R.D. 1.5 ug/l oB 101 82-120 3 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 92 93 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO N. Califeornia (waters) N.D. 50. ug/i 926 96 76-119 0 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS /MSD RPD BKG Dy DUP Dup
RFD
Analysis Name 3REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 01322356 Sample number (s): 3729938-3729942
Eenzene 116 66-140
Toluene 116 72-138
Ethylbenzene 122 F1-138
Total Xylenes 121 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 106 60-145
TPH-GRO N. California (waters) 125 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California {waters)
Batch number: 01322AS56

Trifluoroteluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3729938 102 100
372993% 105 101
3729940 108 102
3729941 101 98
3729542 105 a9
Blank 105 96
LLE 116 a7
LCSD 117 o7

MS 132 | 98
Limits: £5-137 72-1314

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Helland Pike
- PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242% .
TI7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 5/11/00




